
 

 
3556  L ak e S ho r e Ro a d |  S ui te  50 0 |  B uf fa lo ,  NY  14 2 19 |  t :  716 .82 7.8 000  |  f :  7 16.8 26. 795 8   

    nu s sc l ar ke .co m   

Transmitted via E-mail 
 
 
 
November 1, 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Joel Maerten, Supervisor 
Town of Pendleton 
6570 Campbell Boulevard 
Lockport, NY 14094 
 
Re: Recommendation Letter 
 Pendleton Town Park Improvements (Contract 2022-10) 
 File No. 22J1-0123  
 
Dear Supervisor Maerten: 
 
In accordance with the Invitation to Bid, sealed bids for the referenced project were opened and 
publicly read aloud at 10:30 a.m. on November 1, 2022, at the Town of Pendleton Clerk’s Office. 
 
A total of eight (8) bids were received.  Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc. (Nussbaumer) has carefully 
reviewed all bids and found no math, or clerical errors in the submitted proposals.  Enclosed for the 
Town’s use and information is one (1) copy of the tabulation of bids.  The bid tabulation is summarized 
as follows: 
 
BIDDER NAME TOTAL BID AMOUNT 

NFP and Sons, Inc. $  87,000.00 

4th Generation Construction Inc. $  92,000.00 

Gardenville Landscape & Nursery $  98,000.00 

Anastasi Trucking Inc. $106,790.00 

Genesee Building Restoration, Inc. $113,650.00 

Keeler Construction Co., Inc. $119,525.00 

Diehl Development, Inc. $124,600.00 

Scott Lawn Yard, Inc. $184,950.00 
 
We reviewed the qualifications and experience of the low bidder for the referenced project, NFP and 
Sons, Inc. and have found they have performed similar work acceptably.   
 
Nussbaumer therefore recommend award of the Pendleton Town Park Site Improvements Project 
Contract 2022-10 to NFP and Sons, Inc., in the amount of $87,000.00, contingent upon availability of 
project funding. 
 



 
Mr. Joel Maerten, Supervisor 
Town of Pendleton 
November 1, 2022 
 
  

j:\2022\j1\0123 pendleton\town park site impr\recommendation letter.docx Page 2 

Should you have any questions, or require additional information, please advise. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
NUSSBAUMER & CLARKE, INC. 
 
 
 
 
David Britton, P.E. 
Vice President, Municipal Engineering 
 
Enclosures  
 
cc: File – 02 and 16 (w/bid tab)  
 



Town of Pendleton

Pendleton Town Park Site Improvements

ITEM NO. QTY UNIT BID PRICE TOTAL PRICE BID PRICE TOTAL PRICE BID PRICE TOTAL PRICE BID PRICE TOTAL PRICE BID PRICE TOTAL PRICE BID PRICE TOTAL PRICE BID PRICE TOTAL PRICE BID PRICE TOTAL PRICE BID PRICE TOTAL PRICE

1 1 LS 3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  2,500.00$                  2,500.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  1,530.00$                  1,530.00$                  3,150.00$                  3,150.00$                  1,300.00$                  1,300.00$                  2,000.00$                  2,000.00$                  3,450.00$                  3,450.00$                  2,491.25$                  2,491.25$                 

2 1 LS 1,500.00$                  1,500.00$                  3,500.00$                  3,500.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  5,035.00$                  5,035.00$                  2,000.00$                  2,000.00$                  1.00$                          1.00$                          1,500.00$                  1,500.00$                  2,000.00$                  2,000.00$                  2,317.00$                  2,317.00$                 

3 1 LS 2,500.00$                  2,500.00$                  5,000.00$                  5,000.00$                  5,000.00$                  5,000.00$                  4,370.00$                  4,370.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  10,074.00$                10,074.00$                10,000.00$                10,000.00$                6,500.00$                  6,500.00$                  5,805.50$                  5,805.50$                 

4 1 LS 77,000.00$                77,000.00$                78,000.00$                78,000.00$                84,000.00$                84,000.00$                92,855.00$                92,855.00$                102,500.00$              102,500.00$              105,150.00$              105,150.00$              108,100.00$              108,100.00$              170,000.00$              170,000.00$              102,200.63$              102,200.63$             

5 1 LS 3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  3,000.00$                 

87,000.00$                92,000.00$                98,000.00$                106,790.00$              113,650.00$              119,525.00$              124,600.00$              184,950.00$              129,018.75$             

 GARDENVILLE LANDSCAPE & NURSERY  4TH GENERATION CONSTRUCTION INC. 

CONSTRUCTION ALLOWANCE

BID TABULATION

SCOTT LAWN YARD, INC. BID AVERAGE

SITE UTILITY WORK

MOBILIZATION AND 
DEMOBILIZATION

INSURANCES

BONDS

November 11, 2022

DESCRIPTION

 NFP AND SONS, INC.  KEELER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. DIEHL DEVELOPMENT INC. GENESEE BUILDING RESTORATION  ANASTASI TRUCKING INC. 

J:\2022\J1\0123 Pendleton\Town Park Site Impr\Bid Tab


	Recommendation Letter
	Bid Tab
	Sheet1


